PRINTED: 08/23/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY SALISBURY, NO. 28147 PROVIDER OR PROVIDERS ALM OF CORRECTION USES TO PROVIDE PROCEDED BY FULL REPORT OF THE PROPERTY ACTION SHOULD BE CACHE DEPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
SIREE ADDRESS CITY, STATE, 2P CODE 21 SLASH DRIVE THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY THE CAURENCY MUST for PRECIDED BY PULL PREPIX TAG SUMMAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES CACH DEPTICINEY AUST for PRECIDED BY PULL PREPIX TAG PREPIX TAG F 000 INITIAL COMMENTS A complaint investigation survey was conducted from 7/18/18 to 7/20/18. Past noncompliance was identified at: 483.25 at F689 at scope and severity (J). Tag F689 constituted a substandard quality of care. A partial extended survey was conducted. F 641 Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) S483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by; Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/leopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer's dementia. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18			345428	B. WING		
FREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FOOD INITIAL COMMENTS A complaint investigation survey was conducted from 7/18/18 to 7/20/18. Past noncompliance was identified at: 483.25 at F689 at scope and severity (J). Tag F689 constituted a substandard quality of care. A partial extended survey was conducted. F641 Accuracy of Assessments The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 arevaled the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 FROOD FROND FRO			,		215 LASH DRIVE	
A complaint investigation survey was conducted from 7/18/18 to 7/20/18. Past noncompliance was identified at: 483.25 at F689 at scope and severity (J). Tag F689 constituted a substandard quality of care. A partial extended survey was conducted. F641 Accuracy of Assessments CPR(s): 483.20(g) \$483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Atzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES	D BE COMPLETION
from 7/18/18 to 7/20/18. Past noncompliance was identified at: 483.25 at F689 at scope and severity (J). Tag F689 constituted a substandard quality of care. A partial extended survey was conducted. Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) \$483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18	F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 00	00	
483.25 at F689 at scope and severity (J). Tag F689 constituted a substandard quality of care. A partial extended survey was conducted. F 641 Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) \$483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18						
Tag F689 constituted a substandard quality of care. A partial extended survey was conducted. Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility falled to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18		Past noncompliance	was identified at:			
Care. A partial extended survey was conducted. A couracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 F 641 F 641 F 641 Corrective Action MDS Coordinator corrected Resident #1□'s and Resident #2□'s Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessments to accurately reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm on 7/19/2018. Corrective Action MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.			. ,			
F 641 Accuracy of Assessments CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy of Assessments. The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident #1 dated 6/12/18 The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 F 641 Accuracy of Assessments Corrective Action MDS Coordinator corrected Resident #1 sat on Resident #1 sand Resident #2 set (MDS) Assessments to accurately reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm on 7/19/2018. Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.		_	a substandard quality of			
The assessment must accurately reflect the resident's status. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: F 641 Accuracy of Assessments Corrective Action MDS Coordinator corrected Resident #1□'s and Resident #2□'s Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessments to accurately reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm on 7/19/2018. Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.	-	Accuracy of Assessm	-	F 64	11	7/27/18
Based on observation, record review and staff interviews, the facility failed to accurately code a Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 F 641 Accuracy of Assessments Corrective Action MDS Coordinator corrected Resident #1□'s and Resident #2□'s Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessments to accurately reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm on 7/19/2018. Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.		The assessment must resident's status. This REQUIREMENT	st accurately reflect the			
Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessment to reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm for 2 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 Corrective Action MDS Coordinator corrected Resident #1□'s and Resident #2□'s Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessments to accurately reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm on 7/19/2018. Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.		Based on observation			F 641 Accuracy of Assessments	
accidents (Resident #1, Resident #2). #1□'s and Resident #2□'s Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessments to accurately reflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm on 7/19/2018. 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.		Minimum Data Set (N	MDS) Assessment to reflect		Corrective Action	
The findings included: 1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 Treflect the use of a wander/elopement alarm on 7/19/2018. Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.			·		#1□'s and Resident #2□'s Minimum	Data
1. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 6/12/18 and had a diagnosis of Alzheimer 's dementia. Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 Corrective Action for those having the potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.		The findings included	l:		reflect the use of a wander/elopeme	-
dementia. The Admission Nursing Assessment dated 6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. The Care Plan for Resident #1 dated 6/12/18 potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed all other current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.		1. Resident #1 was a	dmitted to the facility on			
6/12/18 revealed the resident was an elopement risk. current residents with wander/elopement alarms ordered. Corrections were made as errors were noted. All corrections were made on 7/19/2018.			agnosis of Alzheimer ' s			ne
		6/12/18 revealed the			current residents with wander/elope alarms ordered. Corrections were n	ment nade
ARORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SLIPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE					made on 7/19/2018.	(X6) DATE

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 08/01/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 08/23/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345428	B. WING				C (20/2048
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.20		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	20/2018
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR OUT FEILIN				215 LASH DRIVE		
THE LAUF	RELS OF SALISBURY						
				•	SALISBURY, NC 28147		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641 Continued From page		e 1	F	641			
	noted the resident ha	d the potential for exit					
		ated to impaired cognition.			Systematic Changes		
	_	re as follows: Ensure wander			3.1		
	alarm bracelet is on e	each shift and functioning			Laurel Health Care Company ☐s Region	nal	
		eabouts frequently. Redirect			Clinical Resource Specialist (RCRS) w		
	_	as needed. Redirect to			re-educate MDS Coordinator, Director		
	activities as able.				Nursing (DON), and Assistant Director	of	
					Nursing/Staff Development Coordinate	or	
	The Admission Minim	num Data Set Assessment			(ADON/SDC) on proper coding of		
		revealed the resident had			wander/elopement alarms. This		
moderate cognitive impairment. The MDS					in-service was completed on 7/19/201	8	
		ident was not steady during			(Documentation of in-service is attached		
		but was able to stabilize			Clinical interdisciplinary team, led by D		
		ce and had no impairment in			will review all physician orders 5 times	-	
	_	e upper or lower extremities.			week in order to identify any guests wi		
	Under Section P0200				new orders for wander/elopement alar		
	wander/elopement al	arm was not used.			DON and MDS Coordinator will initiate		
	0 74040 1000 1				MDS Assessments in accordance with		
	On 7/19/18 at 8:30 A				MDS schedules to ensure accurate		
		IDS Nurse and the Director			coding of wander/elopement alarm.		
		ne DON stated a wander			Monitoring		
	-	ut on the resident on the day			Monitoring		
		B). The MDS Nurse stated ne corporate MDS nurse that			DON, ADON/SDC, and/or RCRS will		
	•	e restraints were to be coded			utilize a Quality Assurance Monitoring	tool	
	on the MDS in section				to review all residents with	looi	
	on the MD3 in sectio	111 0200.			wander/elopement alarms MDS		
	On 7/19/18 at 4·11 P	M a separate interview was			Assessments weekly x 4 weeks. For		
		IDS Nurse. The MDS Nurse			ongoing compliance, DON, ADON/SD	C	
		corporate MDS nurse who			and/or RCRS will utilize a Quality	-,	
		ent Assessment Instrument)			Assurance Monitoring tool to review 10)	
		urse stated she had already			residents with wander/elopement alarr		
		MDS for all residents in the			MDS Assessments monthly x 4 month		
	building with a wande				ensure wander/elopement alarms are		
		·			accurately coded on MDS Assessmen	ts	
	On 7/20/18 at 1:28 P	M the Administrator stated in			and will immediately notify Administrat		
	an interview he expe	cted the MDS Assessments			and MDS Coordinator of any errors.		
	to be accurate.				Continued compliance will be monitored	ed	
					through the facility ☐s Quality Assurance	ce	

Facility ID: 953441

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345428	B. WING			C 20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	5/22/17 and had a di accident (stroke) with Review of the physic order for a wander at The Care Plan for Revised on 5/20/18, is seeking behavior rel The approach was to wander alarm bracel functioning of the way whereabouts frequent The most recent Min Assessment dated 7 was cognitively intact extensive assistance. The MDS noted the the upper and lower According to Sectionalarm was not used. On 7/18/18 at 10:45 observed to sitting in lobby. A wander alart the resident 's left at On 7/18/18 at 11:34 in an interview that stamily expressed congoing in and out of the The Administrator full evaluated the resident.	admitted to the facility on iagnosis of cerebrovascular h left sided weakness. cian 's orders revealed an larm bracelet dated 12/17/17. esident #2 most recently noted the resident had exit ated to impaired cognition. To check placement of the let each shift, check ander alarm daily and observe intly. simum Data Set (MDS) 1/9/18 revealed the resident ext and required limited to be with activities of daily living. The resident had impairment of extremity on one side. The PO200 a wander/elopement AM, Resident #2 was a her electric wheelchair in the rem bracelet was observed on	F 641	and Process Improvement Plan a Quality Assurance Program for 4 Additional education and monitori be initiated for any noted issues of concerns. Date of Completion and Person Responsible for Implementation Compliance is alleged on or before 7/27/2018. The Administrator is a responsible for implementation of plan.	months. ing will or re ultimately		

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				_		(
		345428	B. WING			07/	20/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	that time. On 7/19/18 at 8:30 Al conducted with the M of Nursing (DON). The was trained by the conducted with the M of Nursing that were restricted to the MDS in section Polymer of the Modern of the Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) (Section of the Care	M an interview was DS Nurse and the Director e MDS Nurse stated she rporate MDS nurse that only raints were to be coded on 0200. M a separate interview was DS Nurse. The MDS Nurse corporate MDS nurse who nt Assessment Instrument) urse stated she had already MDS for all residents in the felopement alarm. M the Administrator stated in cted the MDS Assessments I Revision (i)-(iii) ensive Care Plans orehensive care plan must of days after completion of essessment. terdisciplinary team, that itted to visician. e with responsibility for the		641			7/27/18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING		,	C 7/20/2018	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.20		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		112012010	
				215 LASH DRIVE			
THE LAUF	RELS OF SALISBURY			SALISBURY, NC 28147			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	Continued From page	e 4	F 6	57			
	the resident and the resident's representative(s). An explanation must be included in a resident's medical record if the participation of the resident and their resident representative is determined not practicable for the development of the resident's care plan. (F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident. (iii)Reviewed and revised by the interdisciplinary team after each assessment, including both the comprehensive and quarterly review assessments. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and resident and staff interviews the facility failed to include in the Care Plan the use of a wander/elopement alarm for a resident with intermittent confusion for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent			F 657 Care Plan Timing and F Corrective Action Minimum Date Set (MDS) Codadded use of wander/elopemer Resident #3□'s Care Plan on	ordinator ent alarm to		
	and had a diagnosis	l: nitted to the facility on 6/1/18 of generalized muscle abnormalities of gait and		Corrective Action for those has potential to be affected MDS Coordinator reviewed the	ving the e Care		
	(MDS) Assessment of resident was cognitive extensive assistance activities of daily livin locomotion on the untwice. Section P0200	it occurred only once or		Plans of all other current resid wander/elopement alarms ord other issues noted. Systematic Changes Laurel Health Care Company Clinical Resource Specialist (Fre-educate MDS Coordinator, Nursing (DON), and Assistant Nursing/Staff Development Co (ADON/SDC) on ensuring	ered. No 's Regional RCRS) will Director of Director of		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING _			07/	20/2018
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD)E	1 0772	20/2010
				215 LASH DRIVE			
THE LAUF	RELS OF SALISBURY			SALISBURY, NC 28147			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	657 Continued From page 5		F 6	557			
F 657	There was a physicia check wander alarm to function every shift. The resident 's Care information regarding On 7/18/18 at 1:05 Pl conducted with Nurse Resident #3. The Nur get up in her wheelch wheelchair around the On 7/19/18 at 9:45 Al conducted with the Dithe MDS Nurse. The care plan did not inclubracelet because it wafter the MDS was do care area assessment stated the wander ala 6/23/18 due to interm have been care plannorders were discusse and any changes were during the meetings at On 7/20/18 at 1:28 Plan interview he would	Plan did not contain a wander alarm bracelet. M an interview was #4 who was assigned to se stated the resident would air and propel her building. M an interview was irector of Nursing (DON) and MDS Nurse stated the initial ude the wander alarm as placed on the resident one and did not trigger a att. The MDS Nurse further arm bracelet was placed on ittent confusion and should aid. The DON stated new d in their morning meetings and this one got missed. M the Administrator stated in a expect the wander alarm	F 6	wander/elopement alarms are Care Plans on for all resident physician orders for wander/e alarms. This in-service was 6 7/19/2018 (Documentation of attached). Clinical interdiscip led by DON will review all phy 5 times per week in order to it guests with new orders for wander/elopement alarms. D MDS Coordinator will review to ensure inclusion of wander alarms. Monitoring DON, ADON/SDC, and/or RC utilize a Quality Assurance M to review all residents with wander/elopement alarms 0 weekly x 4 weeks. For ongoi compliance, DON, ADON/SD RCRS will utilize a Quality As Monitoring tool to review 10 m wander/elopement alarms 0 monthly x 4 months to ensure wander/elopement alarms are included on Care Plans and wimmediately notify Administra	s with elopement completed in-service blinary tear ysician ordentify and Care Plans (CRS will onitoring to Care Plans (CRS and/or seurance esidents we care accurate will and Milotro and	t I on e is m, ders y state of the state of	
	bracelet to be care pla	anned.		Coordinator of and errors. Cocompliance will be monitored facility 's Quality Assurance Improvement Plan and Qualit Program for 4 months. Additiculation and monitoring will for any noted issues or concert Date of Completion and Personal Responsible for Implementation	through the and Procesty Assurantional be initiated erns.	ess nce	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245400		_			C
		345428	B. WING			07/	20/2018
	RELS OF SALISBURY			21	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 LASH DRIVE ALISBURY, NC 28147		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Continued From page	÷ 6	F	657	Compliance is alleged on or before 7/27/2018. The Administrator is ultimat responsible for implementation of this plan.	ely	
F 689 SS=J	Free of Accident Haza CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(ards/Supervision/Devices (2)	F	689			
	as free of accident hat §483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assist accidents.						
	Based on record review, staff and physician interviews and observations the facility failed to prevent a cognitively impaired resident from exiting the facility while unsupervised for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for supervision to prevent accidents (Resident #1). This unsupervised exit from the facility resulted in Resident #1 falling and she was sent to the hospital for evaluation and treatment and was found to have sustained le forte fractures (facial fractures). The resident expired at the hospital. The findings included:						
	dementia, chronic obs	agnosis of Alzheimer's structive pulmonary disease n chronic respiratory failure					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345428	B. WING _			1	20/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			215	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 LASH DRIVE ALISBURY, NC 28147		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 7	F	589			
	due to cognitive impa and new admission. The Care Plan for Re	on Assessment dated ident was an elopement risk irment, wandering behaviors sident #1 dated 6/12/18 was at risk for fall related					
	injury related to impai impaired mobility, psy of falls and recent epi interventions included fatigue and/or unstea	ired vision, unsteady gait, vchotropic drug use, history isodes of dizziness. The d the following: Observe for diness and encourage rest					
	behavior related impa interventions included wander alarm bracele functioning daily. Obs	d the following: Ensure et is on each shift and serve whereabouts way from exit doors as					
	had moderate cognitive room or corridor only day assessment perioderesident's balance dusteady but was able to assistance and had not lower extremities. The	18/18 revealed the resident ve impairment and walked in once or twice during the 7 od. The MDS revealed the ring transitions was not o stabilize without staff o impairment of the upper or e MDS noted the resident I therapy for 7 days and					
	dated 6/18/18 for Cog the following: "The re- cognition evidenced be moderate cognitive in (Brief Interview for Me	by a score of 12 (8-12 npairment) on the BIMS					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345428	B. WING _			C 07/20/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	, I	0112012010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	contributing to confusionaking for daily active disoriented in the number of the following: "The CA noted the following: "The acute hospital who respiratory failure will levels). Her generalize respiratory failure planes are proposed in the following and oriented to personake own choices. Of during the day, is up and on throughout the and walks all through to and from out of room. A nurse's note document of the following assistant (NA) stated from the following assistant (NA) stated for the facility where she had fallent.	ronic respiratory failure sion. Has impaired decision vities. She is often raing home environment and AA for Falls dated 6/18/18 (Resident was admitted from here she was treated for the hypoxia (low oxygen zed weakness related to her naces her at risk for fall and fall decision and place and was able to on average she is awake in the mornings and naps off e day. She is ambulatory in the facility and is able to get om groups." Interest on 6/29/18 at 10:00 ing: At 8:30 PM a nursing I Resident #1 was not in her as immediately initiated. All cent and she was found in the facility's parking lot and hit her face on the curb. Interest inside. Care was given to	F6	<u> </u>		
	dated 6/29/18 at 9:00 revealed the followin Laceration, bleeding behavior/elopement. and oriented to perso MD notified on 6/29/1	g: Found in parking lot.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345428	B. WING _			C 07/20/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147		0112012010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	an entry dated 6/12/1 wander alarm braceled done on every shift from 6 on every shift for the wander alarm brashift and was docume shift from 6/12/18 three was an entry to the wander alarm brashift and was docume shift from 6/12/18 three A nurse's note dated Resident #1 was sen Department (ED) for nose bleed. Review of the ED phyon 6/30/18 at 3:41 Al "Had a fall last night a parking lot. Nasal ble History of severe denoxygen who presents apparently fell earlier bleeding from her note to have any bleeding swelling and abrasion without any significant blood in the oral cavit bleeding." The ED record noted Axial Tomography) S	ander alarm bracelet 2018 Treatment d for Resident #1 revealed 18 to check placement of the et and was documented as rom 6/12/18 through 6/29/18. To check the functioning of acelet daily on every night ented as done on every night ough 6/28/18. 6/30/18 at 2:01 AM revealed t to the Emergency evaluation of uncontrolled ysician's note documented M revealed the following: at 8:15 PM face first in the reding and mouth trauma. The reding and mouth trauma. The reding and mouth trauma and this time. Patient The on her face, she had some se initially. Does not appear at this time. Patient has the to the upper lip region that laceration, there is some the but no significant active a Head CAT (Computed can (dated 6/30/18) revealed all fractures with minimal	F6	89		
	A note by the Hospita	alist on 6/30/18 at 6:49 AM				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		345428	B. WING		C 07/20/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	1 0772072010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION
F 689	(Ears/Nose/Throat she be admitted for Physician noted durasleep and was una She will be admitted seen by ENT for postilateral complicated. A note by the ENT F10:46 AM revealed had a fall yesterday midfacial trauma." It remained somnolen morning but was oth Recommendations opatient's bone is so likely to be successf worth considering w together. I do not feand mental status to intervention. I have subservation with soft The hospital Dischart 7/6/18 at 8:25 PM nedischarged from out Patient was initially distress likely from a intubation and trans Unit. Patient had regwhich showed no incontinued to deterio and expired."	and been discussed with ENT apecialist) who recommended possible surgical repair." The ing his exam Resident #1 was ble to wake her up. "Plan: I to medical telemetry and esible surgical repair of different facial fractures." Physician dated 6/30/18 at the following: "Resident #1 which resulted in significant was noted the resident to (sleepy, drowsy) this herwise stable. Were as follows: "The thin that internal fixation is not ful. The only surgical option ould be to wire the jaws el with her nutritional status that she would tolerate this therefore recommended to diet for 4 weeks." Trage Summary documented on oted the following: "Recently hospital to a nursing facility. The selection of the head that the selection of the head that caranial bleeding. Patient rate. Patient further declined The for Resident #1 noted the 7/6/18 at 5:18 PM. The death: 1. Complications of	F 689		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345428	B. WING		C 07/20/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	1 01/20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 689	Continued From pag	ge 11	F 689		
	7/18/18 at 2:43 PM at 4:00 PM. Nurse #Resident #1 on the 36/29/18. The Nurse started alarming and and there was no or door and looked aro anybody so she turn back to the charger stated one of the Nu Resident #1 was no White was called and down the hall to the nurse received a phoutside and she and resident within 10 se Nurse stated they as noted she had some they helped her up a into the building and put an ice pack on histated the nose blee had difficulty communexplain what had had observed Resident at the front resident talk about with the Nurse further st #1 would sometimes watching TV or walk Interviews were con PM Charge Nurse of 7/19/18 at 9:00 AM Nurse stated Resident Res	ducted with Nurse #1 on and 10:22 PM and on 7/19/18 1 stated she was assigned to B PM to 11 PM shift on stated on 06/29/18 3 doors I she went to the front door he there and she opened the fund outside and did not see hed off the alarm and reported furse. The Nurse further fursing Assistants reported to the room and a Code did she and Nurse #2 started front door and the charge fone call that a resident was I Nurse #2 were beside the econds of the phone call. The essessed the resident and the shedding from her nose and and walked the resident back is at her in a wheelchair and the er nose. Nurse #1 further and stopped and the resident funcating and was unable to ppened. Nurse #1 stated she ent #1 to push on the door at the door and had not heard the evanting to leave the facility. The she in her room lying down or ing around on the unit. In 7/18/18 at 1:16 PM and and 4:00 PM. The Charge ent #1 had been intubated for exacerbation (increase in			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B WING	B. WING		C		
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	343420	B: Wii(0 _	STDEE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/	20/2018	
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR SOLT EIER							
THE LAUF	THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY				ASH DRIVE BBURY, NC 28147			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	facility was on oxyger improved to the point night and was able to Charge Nurse further Resident #1 started to would get more confubecome garbled and the resident she would Charge Nurse stated wandering residents so they could keep are #1 went to bed anywl PM depending on who walking up and down Nurse stated on 6/29 door alarms went off staff was trying to figure The Nurse further start alarms with Nurse #1 the door in the main I did not find the cause nurse further stated at Assistant (NA) #1 reproof in her room so the (missing resident) and for the resident. The procedure was to che and closet for the resident and a perimeter search of	and when admitted to the and with therapy had she only used her oxygen at ambulate in the hall. The stated in the evening o get tired from walking and used and her speech would if the staff tried to re-direct d strike out at the staff. The	F6	889	DEFICIENCY)			
	#1 and Nurse #2 wendoor when Visitor #1 them someone was conurses and told them	e on their way to the front called on the phone and told utside and she called to the there was someone Nurse stated NA #1 reported						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345428	B. WING		07/2	0/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147		<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	going off and Reside mistaken for a visitor the hall. The Charge the resident was bro through the front doc wander alarm bracel checked the braceleinew wander alarm b resident and the staf The Charge Nurse's behaviors that night and could not unders to the main lobby. The during her shift on 6/ took all residents wit the front door to ensifunctioning and checall were found to be properly. The Charge checked all exterior of were working and the the alarms.	nutes prior to the alarms and the state of the staff noticed her et did not alarm and when the was not functioning and a racelet was put on the f started neurology checks. tated the resident 's were no different than usual stand why Resident #1 went the Charge Nurse stated 29/18 after the incident they the a wander alarm bracelet to the all the bracelets were sked the expiration date and tin date and functioning the Nurse stated they also doors to ensure the alarms there were no problems with	F 68	9			
	stated in an interview check the door alarm on the doors once a Director further state asked to check the dweek. The Maintena revealed the doors a were functioning once June 2018 prior to 6/documentation reveal checked three times functioning. The doc	M the Maintenance Director whe had an electronic box to as and checked the alarms week. The Maintenance diseveral weeks ago he was loor alarms three times a noce provided documents that larms were checked and are a week during the month of 129/18 when the aled the alarms were being a week and all alarms were umentation revealed the front checked on 6/27/18 and was					

		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING			07/20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	evening of 6/29/18 he and saw a woman on covered area in a feta. The Visitor stated at f visitor but finally realizhe called the nurses' was outside. The Visi witness the fall but sh face. On 7/18/18 at 2:43 Ploutside of the front of with Nurse #1. The front have a device on the door near the bottom been previously ident an alarm for the wand going through this doapproximately 8 feet sand another door to the There was a wide wathere were 3 posts spon each side of the work off visitors and/or resist the circular drive, the to the parking lot. The between the 3rd post drive. Nurse #1 stated unsupervised on 6/29 the circular drive behild file.	M an interview was r #1 who stated on the e walked out the front door the pavement under the all position against a post. irst he thought it was a zed she was a resident so station to let them know she tor further stated he did not he had bleeding from her M the facility's front door and the facility was observed bont door was observed to left side of the interior of the of the door frame that had lifted by the Administrator as ler alarm bracelets. After	F 6	89			

l' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING			C 07/20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0.20		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	I	07720/2016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	conducted with Nurses: 30 PM on the ever went off and staff st. The Nurse stated shifted white saying #1. The Nurse state reached the resident and had bleeding frow as assessed and a walked back in the low wheelchair. The Nurchecked her vital significance of the cleaned her up and nurses' station and wander alarm brace Nurse stated they per person of the person of the conduction of the c	ge 15 PM an interview was se #2 who stated at around ning of 6/29/18 3 door alarms arted checking the alarms. The and Nurse #1 started for the Charge Nurse called a they could not find Resident at when she and Nurse #1 at she was sitting on the curb form the nose and the resident assisted to stand and she coulding and they sat her in a rese further stated they gns, did neuro checks and brought her back to the when they checked her elet it was not working. The further to bed around 11:00 and stopped bleeding and she formities or swelling of her	F 6	39			
	conducted with NA and PM to 11:00 PM shifts several alarms were from room to room to noticed that Resides she reported this to White (missing resident further stated she had her room lying in befoot of the bed appropriate alarms going off usually went to the dafter supper was us nurses' station and	PM an interview was #1 who worked on the 3:00 ft on 6/29/18. The NA stated e going off and the NAs went to check on residents and int #1 was not in her room and the charge nurse and a Code dent) was called. The NA ad observed Resident #1 in id with her head towards the oximately 10 minutes prior to f. The NA stated Resident #1 dining room for supper and ually in her room or at the did not usually go to the lobby. ed he had not observed to leave the building.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345428	B. WING		C 07/20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147		0772072010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 16	F 689			
	conducted with NA PM to 11:00 PM shi she was on her way (unable to remember out of the front door Code White called a nurses' station she missing and the rest the sidewalk. On 7/18/18 at 3:18 conducted with NA of 6/29/18. The NA alarms sound and Nheaded to the front Resident #1 was mit they received a photoutside and the 2 nurseident. The NA staresident was found barefooted and her nurses brought her her up. The NA stat bruising and swellin On 7/18/18 at 3:25 conducted with NA assigned to Reside 6/29/18. NA #4 state around 7:00 PM after his residents ready saw the resident ag building.	PM an interview was #2 who worked on the 3:00 ft on 6/29/18. The NA stated back from her lunch break er the time) and let Visitor #1 The NA stated she heard a and when she reached the heard Resident #1 was ident was found outside on PM an interview was #3 who worked on the evening stated she heard 3 door lurse #1 and Nurse #2 door and NA #1 realized ssing. The NA further stated one call that a resident was urses went outside to the ated she went to where the and observed her to be nose was bleeding and the inside and started cleaning ed the resident had mild g of the left eyebrow. PM an interview was #4 who stated he was int #1 on the evening of ed he last saw the resident er supper but was busy getting for bed and did not recall if he ain prior to her exiting the				
	conducted with the	Director of Nursing (DON) and he DON stated in an interview				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	_		(c	
		345428	B. WING			07/	20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	residents leaving the The DON further stath how the resident got wondered if someone was a visitor and let I questioned the staff a on the wander alarm could have been dam there was no appared Administrator joined thad completed a plar continued to check plalarm bracelets every checking the function they were checking the function they were checking the respond promptly to a the alarm was found, see if a resident had Administrator further currently on leave we before they would be Administrator stated fire doors at the end of the front door be clos reminder to confused point and if the door slam shut alerting stath the fire door. On 7/18/18 at 7:33 P conducted with Nurse PM to 7:00 AM shift of Nurse stated when slishe was told in reporoutside around 8:15 lights.	building without supervision. ed she could not explain out of the building and e went out and thought she her out. The DON stated she about any damage to the box bracelet thinking the alarm haged during the fall and hit damage to the box. The the interview and stated they had for correction and the staff facement of the wander y shift and instead of had find the bracelet once a day, he function every shift. The hall the staff in the building have) had been in-serviced to halarms and if no cause for to go outside and check to had gone out of the door. The hatted the staff that were had receive the in-service hallowed to work. The hatted the staff had recommended the had the evening as a had residents to not go past that had resomeone going out of	F	689				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345428	B. WING			C		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	J-10-120		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 215 LASH DRIVE		7/20/2018		
IIIL LAGI	ALLO OF GALIODORY			SALISBURY, NC 28147				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	had some bleeding from and later start again. #1 was her usual aler digging in her nose. To was unable to stop the and her blood pressure a little and she sent the around 2:00 AM. On 7/19/18 at 12:30 Ficonducted with the Act of Nursing (DON). The the doors in the facility for the door in the magenter a code on the keep The Administrator furtheld open for longer the would sound. The Add a box on the lower left main lobby door that resident with a wander the door and the door seconds and then wo continuous pressure and Administrator stated the code so anyone could a fire. The Administrator stated the door and the handle which would set off and business office staff the around 5:00 PM and	observed the resident she om the nose that would stop The Nurse stated Resident t but confused self and kept The Nurse further stated she is nose bleed completely re and pulse were going up the resident to the hospital	F 6					
	nurses ' station listing a red dot beside each	there was a panel at the g the doors in the facility with n door and when a door ald light up to indicate which						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING		07/20	/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	,20		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	stated the intercome message announcin and would say some ajar, please check". alarms went off at all evening of 06/29/18 announce the alarm second one and the Administrator stated information very slow alarm was announce could already be out stated 2 of the doors door open for longer taking out the trash. when the 3 alarms vigure out what was nurse responded to not see a cause for alarm (via the key panurses' station. The Resident #1 was browander alarm did not the wander alarm browander	The Administrator further system would give a g which door was alarming withing like "Courtyard door The Administrator stated 3 cout the same time during the and the system would that went off first, then the and the system announced this wily and by the time the last and (front door) the resident of the building. The DON as alarmed when staff held the atthan 30 seconds while The Administrator stated went off the staff were trying to happening and when the the front door alarm, she did the alarm and turned off the add) and reported back to the exadministrator stated when bught back in the building the accelet was not functioning. The Administrator stated when bught back in the building the accelet was not functioning. The accelet was not functioning atted the wander alarm the cked by the 11:00 PM to 30 AM that morning and was me. AM an interview was presentative of the company for alert bracelets. The example of the could not say for sure a wander alarm bracelet used the transmitter could have all without obvious damage to	F 68	9			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION G	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345428	B. WING			C 07/20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	<u> </u>	07720/2018	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pag	e 20	F 68	39			
	the morning of 6/30/resident had facial fravery fragile so the botogether. The Physic (Electroencephalograshowed reduced brain The Physician furthe critically ill with multip CHF (Congestive Hecomorbidities. The Pwork was all pretty mexplain the decrease the head injury was president's death. On 7/20/18 at 1:30 Pan interview this was circumstances and walways respond to an effectively.	visician that cared for -admitted to the hospital on 18. The Physician stated the actures and her bones were ones could not be wired ian stated an EEG am - test of brain function) in activity but no seizures. In stated the resident was ble facial fractures, COPD, art Failure) and other hysician stated her blood such normal with nothing to delevel of consciousness and brobably the cause of the If the Administrator stated in a very unfortunate set of rould expect the staff to any alarm promptly, timely and ON PLAN: F689.					
	Resident #1 was loca approximately 23 fee the main entrance. Journal of the courty and door at alarms announced the on location through a "The 400 hall door is	t approximately 8:30 PM ated outside the facility at in front of the front door at ust prior to this, multiple door. Those were the 400 hall, and the front door. Location of brough alarm system based announcements that state: ajar. Please check, the 400 a ajar. Please check. The					
	front door is ajar. ple multiple alarms are s	ase check." In the event that et off, the system will cycle order alarm was triggered.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING _			C 07/20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147		11/20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	checked the panel at would indicate which Nursing staff immedia alarms, with different to each location. The responded to the fror determine the cause opened the door and see any cause for the alarm at this point. The members (3 nurses a They therefore immediate whereabouts of all rest that Resident #1 was White was immediately had door to each circle that the staff was in the pulocate resident #1 and towards the front door called the facility from staff Resident #1 was Resident #1 was located the facility from staff Resident #1 was located the facilit	the nurse 's station that doors were alarming. ately responded to all staff members responding staff member that at door did not immediately of the front alarm. She looked outside, but did not alarm. She silenced the nere were 9 total staff and 6 nursing assistants). diately began to verify the sidents. When it was noted not in her room, Code ely called. Per protocol, 2 headed towards the front are perimeter of the facility. As rocess of attempting to d the 2 nurses were headed are, another resident's spouse in the parking lot to tell facility is outside the facility. It appeared and blood on her face be nose) but had no ital signs were within normal sessed her, cleaned her up in and the resident's family it's family member was not staff's response and in to keep her in house. Neuro per protocol. Of note, it that Resident #1's wander at was applied to her left when she re-entered the	F6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345428	B. WING		C 07/20/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	1 07720/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 689	June 29, 2018. The filocked at 8:00 PM per only been opened the entered or through er (15 seconds of press facility's investigation been opened by press door handle which all 15 seconds of pressures Resident #1 was clost checks every 15 minninght, Resident #1 's she was sent to the him treatment. The family On 7/2/18 the deficie identified were the tindoor alarms and the stream	as occurring at 6:32 AM on ront door magnetically or settings and could have rough security code being mergency egress procedures ure on door handle). The concluded that the door had sure being applied to the rowed the door to open after ure. Sely monitored with neuro cutes. However, later in the rose began to bleed and rospital for evaluation and rowas notified via voice mail. In processes that were reliness of the response to failure to check outside of rming. Our analysis of why this happened was the ch confidence in the facility's arm system. Had the staff ely to the alarming of the the facility.	F 68			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345428	B. WING _			C 07/20/2018		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	E, ZIP CODE	1 0172		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page wander monitoring de were working correct! staff also verified on e secured and alarms verified and no issues noted. In the control of the control	evices that were on residents y and were in date. Nursing 6/29/18 that all doors were were working properly. Checked by nursing staff on information was present and e of fall was checked by s with pavement on 6/29/18. No other residents were eking behaviors on 6/29/18. Idents requiring wander er nursing assessment will cement of device monitored very 8 hours). Previously, red every shift and function is will continue to be as in Point Click Care in the tion Records. Any issues exported to the Administrator, and Assistant Director of include "wander monitoring for all residents with wander in 7/2/18. Furthermore, all in monitoring devices had eation while out of room" on 7/2/18. Nursing staff will Elopement Assessment for incoment and as needed as						
	all elopement assess Nursing or Assistant I Development Coordir elopement assessme monitoring as needed	ments on 7/2/18. Director of Director of Nursing/Staff nator will review all nts and initiate increased l. f Nursing/Staff Development						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING _			C 07/20/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147	'	0.1.20.20.10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION EAPPROPRIATE DATE		
F 689			F 6	89			
	initially all notified by will be reviewed by fa and Performance Impmonths. Additional edbe initiated as neede 8. The facility's Qualed by the Administra Assistant Director of Coordinator are respithe plan. The Administra	urance) Committee members 7/2/18. This plan and results acility 's Quality Assurance provement Committee for 3 ducation and monitoring will d. ality Assurance Committee tor, Director of Nursing and Nursing/Staff Development possible or implementation of strator will ultimately be mentation of the plan.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345428	B. WING_			C 07/20/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER THE LAURELS OF SALISBURY				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 215 LASH DRIVE SALISBURY, NC 28147		0772072016	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 689	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	689			